## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

APPLICATION NUMBER SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 11/162164

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
David E. McDowell	2005-08-29	
George Moyher	2005-08-30	
Charles A. Reed	2005-08-30	
Timothy S. Parker	2005-08-30	

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
BISSELL Homecare, Inc.	2345 Walker Avenue, NW		Grand Rapids	IIMICHIGAN	49544- 2516

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

FAX NUMBER: 6167421010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

**CUSTOMER NUMBER: 020915** 

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: G. Thomas Williams DATE SIGNED: 2005-08-30

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assign1784\_1.tif

source=Assign1784\_2.tif

source=Assign1784\_3.tif

**PATENT** 

REEL: 016475 FRAME: 0938

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, David E. McDowell, George Moyher, Jr., Charles Reed, Jr., and Timothy S. Parker residing, respectively, at 7425 Lime Hollow Drive, S.E., Grand Rapids, Michgian 49546; 13532 Becker Court N.E., Cedar Springs, Michigan 49319; 3227 Valley View Drive, N.E., Rockford, Michigan 49341; and 84 Riverchase, Rockford, Michigan 49341, (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

# CYCLONE SEPARATOR WITH FINE PARTICLE SEPARATION MEMBER

for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by Assignors as of the respective dates associated with their respective names herein; and

WHEREAS, BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention and application above-identified, and in, to, and under any Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignors from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under: said invention and application above identified; any Letters Patent of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and for their respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignos.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this **ASSIGNMENT** shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignors covenant and agree that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

PATENT REEL: 016475 FRAME: 0939

Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the United States Serial No. and filing date for said application above identified:
U.S. Serial No. Filed
but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this ASSIGNMENT.
Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have respectively hereunto set their hands on the dates indicated below.
Dated: 8 29/05 SIGNATURE: Dant & McDownell
NAME: David E. McDowell
STATE OF MICHIGAN )
COUNTY OF <u>KENT</u> ) ss.
On this 29 day of liquid , 2005, personally appeared before me the above-named David E. McDowell, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.  THERESE E. HANSEN
Notary Public, State of Michigan, County of Kent  My Commission Expires Mar. 4, 2006  Acting in the County of Mar.  Acting in the County of Mar.  My Commission Expires Mar. 4, 2006  Acting in the County of Mar.
·
Dated: 8,30.05 SIGNATURE: Gluge Mayhn J
NAME: George Moyher, Jr.
On this day of day of 2005, personally appeared before me the above-named George Moyher, Jr., to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.
Character & Share and the state of the state
Notary Public, Kent County, Mealing My Commission Expires Mar. 4, 2006  Acting in the County of Females
My commission expires: 3/4/2006

-2-

Dated: 30 AUGUST 2005	SIGNATURE:	Charlant Red fe			
	NAME:	Charles Reed, Jr.			
STATE OF MICHIGAN )					
On this 30 day of lug	gens t, 2005,	personally appeared before me the above-named			
Charles Reed, Jr., to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.					
Notary Public, Sent County,	Michy	THERESE E. HANSEN Notary Public, State of Michigan, County of Kent My Commission Expires Mar. 4, 2006			
My commission expires: 3/4	1/2006	Acting in the County of			
Dated: 8-30-05	SIGNATURE:	Disly D Pal			
	NAME:	Timothy S. Parker			
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) s	s.				
COUNTY OF <u>KENT</u> )					
Timothy S. Parker, to me known and know	n to me to be the	personally appeared before me the above-named person described in and who executed the foregoing and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said			
Notary Public, Lent County,	mely	THERESE E. HANSEN  Notary Public, State of Michigan, County of Kent  My Commission Expires Mar. 4, 2006			
My commission expires: $3/4/2$	7006	Acting in the County of Kend			

-3-

RECORDED: 08/31/2005